measured reliably, the recovery of the consideration is probable and there is no continuing management
involvement with the goods.

Under IFRS 15, revenue will be recognised when a customer obtains control of the goods, which for the sale of
wolframite is when the wolframite is delivered to the customer’s premises. Accordingly there is no impact of IFRS
15 on the prior year figures, as all contracts are concluded once the customer takes delivery of the products sold.

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s statement of financial position as
at 31 December 2018 and it’s statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the year then
ended for each line item that would be affected by the adoption of IFRS 15. There was no material impact on the
Group’s statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2018.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position.

  As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without the
adoption of

IFRS 15

31 December 2018 Note $ 000 $ 000 $ 000

Assets
Inventories  26  -   26

Trade and other receivables  53  -   53
Other assets  6 279  -   6 279

Total assets  6 358  -   6 358

LIABILITIES

Bank overdraft

(288) -   (288)
Trade and other payables

(2 957) -   (2 957)

Other financial liabilities

(1 290) -   (1 290)

Total liabilities  (4 535) -   (4 535)

Total net assets  1 823  -   1 823

EQUITY

Other equity  48 950  -   48 950
Retained earnings

(34 423) -   (34 423)

Non-controlling interest

(12 704) -   (12 704)

Total equity

1 823  -   1 823

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

32

  As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without the
adoption of

IFRS 15

31 December 2018 Note $ 000 $ 000 $ 000

Continuing operations
Revenue  168  -   168

Cost of sales  (179) -   (179)

Impairment loss on trade receivables and
contract assets  -   -   -

Income tax expense  -   -   -

Others  (7 747) -   (7 747)

Loss for the period  (7 758) -   (7 758)

Total comprehensive loss for the period  (7 758) -   (7 758)

IFRS 15 had no impact on the consolidated statements of financial position nor the consolidated statement of
profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2017.

IFRS 15 requires additional disclosure in terms of the sources of revenue as follows:

 2018 2017

 $ 000 $ 000

Major product/service lines
Sale of Wolframite 155  349

Sale of scrap 1  -

Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe Export Incentive 12  19

Total revenue 168  368

Primary Geographical Markets
Africa 168  368

 168  368

Timing of revenue recognition
Products transferred at a point in time 168  368